

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila

June 3, 2024

MEMORANDUM

8



TO

Regional Director REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL

DPWH – Region II

Regional Government Center, Carig Sur Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- 1. 001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Network Development Program - Road Widening - Primary Roads, Daang Maharlika - K0442 + 738.00 - K0443 + 133 - - ₱36,569,000.00
- Convergence and Special Support Program: Special Road Fund Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239 - Installation/Application of Signage-Warning, Advisory and Regulatory Signs, and Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika, Nueva Vizcaya-Ifugao Road - K0281+000 - K0282+829.10, Nueva Vizcaya - - - ₱1,880,000.00
- 3. Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Network Development Program Road Widening Primary Roads Daang Maharlika (LZ) K0347 + 857 K0348 + 063.80, K0348 + 800 K0349 + 092.65 - ₱22,852,000.00
- 4. Convergence and Special Support Program: Special Road Fund Motor Vehicle Users Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239 Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction Upgrading of Paved Roads along Daang Maharlika (LZ) K0209 + (-896) K0209 + 000, K0209 + 834 K0210 + 000, K0211 + 838 K0212 +000, K0213 + 168 K0214 + 046, K0228 + 000 K0231 + 214, K0231 + 214 K0232 + 008.70 - ₱153,780,000.00
- 5. Convergence and Special Support Program Special Road Fund Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239 Installation/Application of Signage-Warning, Advisory and Regulatory Signs and Pavement Markings along Daang Maharlika (LZ) K0324 + 000 K0325 + 000, Santiago, Isabela - ₱1,050,000.00
- 6. Convergence and Special Support Program: Special Road Fund Motor Vehicle User's Charge (MVUC) as per R.A. 11239 Installation/Application of Signage-Warning, Advisory and Regulatory Signs, Pavement Markings, Improve Sight Distance-Clear Obstruction along Daang Maharlika (LZ) K0264 + 427 K0265 + 530, Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya - ₱1,100,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 LDAM/AVS/RPBG/ERP



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Bonifacio Drive, Port Area, Manila



April 25, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR

: MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated April 22, 2024 of **DPWH Region II Assistant Regional Director EDITHA R. BABARAN, CSEE,** requesting for the **modification** of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

| As per GAA/Original | | | As Modified | | |
|--|------------------------------|-----------------|--|--|-----------------|
| | | Project D | escription | | |
| UACS No. 310201101252000 / Project ID: P00800232LZ / | | | | • | |
| Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development Program – Road Widening – Primary Roads – Daang Maharlika (LZ) - K0347 + 857 – K0348 + 613 | | | Organizational Outcome 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Network Development Program – Road Widening – Primary Roads – Daang Maharlika (LZ) - K0347 + 857 – K0348 + 063.80 , K0348 + 800 – K0349 + 092.65 | | |
| Type of Work/ Physical Target | Unit Cost | Allocation | Type of Work/ Physical Target | Unit Cost | Estimated Cost |
| CW1 - Road Widening 1.506 Lane Km | ₱ 14,642,881.81 / Lane Km | ₽ 22,052,180.00 | CW1 - Road Widening 1.0529 Lane Km | ₱ 17,021,510.49 / Lane Km | ₱ 17,921,948.39 |
| - | - | - | CW2 - Construction of Drainage Structure along Road 526.45 Lineal meters | ₽ 34 m ₽ 5,972.40 / Lineal meter | ₽ 3,144,169.09 |
| - · · - | | | RROW Acquisition 157.770 Square meters | ₱ 6,250.00 / Lineal meter | ₱ 986,062.52 |
| EAO | | ₱ 799,820.00 | EAO | - | ₱ 799,820.00 |
| Total: P 22,852,000.00 | | | | Total: | ₽ 22,852,000.00 |

Justification:

• The decrease in physical target /increase in unit cost of CW1: Road Widening is due to the following:

• Inclusion of item 206(1) Polymer Stabilized Sub-base/Base/Surface Course as base stabilizer.

Inclusion of drainage structure along the road to divert run-off water and prevent flooding.

• Inclusion of Civil Work component exceeding 10% of the allocation, CW2 – Construction of Drainage Structure along Road, which comprises 14.93% to divert run-off water and prevent flooding.

The change in station limits is due to RROW issues in the project's original limits. (Please see attached Straight-Line Diagram)

 Inclusion of RROW component in the project's new limits for the payment of affected lots to avoid delay of implementation.

• The unit cost of RROW was determined according to the zonal value set forth for Barangay San Antonio-Poblacion,

⊕ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph @ Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02

150 9001 SOCOTEC

UACS No. 310201101252000 Project ID: P00800232LZ Page 2 of 2

Alicia, Isabela, as documented in the database for zonal values provided by the Bureau of Internal Revenue. (Please See attached zonal values)

Attached are the following supporting documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of "No Overlapping" and "Not Within Warranty Period", Geotagged Photographs, Approved Program of Works (POW) and Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hende, approval hereof is recommended.

REY PECER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

OAN MANI Secreta

2.3 LDAM/AVS/RPBG/ERP



MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-**Private Partnership Services**